
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Monday 17 October 2011 

7.00 pm 
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 7 October 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
September 2011. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 11 - 15) 
 

 

6.1. 6 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON SE22 8UQ (Pages 16 - 29) 
 

 

6.2. LAND ADJACENT TO 379 UPLAND ROAD, LONDON SE22 
0DR (Pages 30 - 44) 

 

 

6.3. 325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 9EA (Pages 45 - 53) 
 

 

6.4. 325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 9EA (Pages 54 - 64) 
 

 

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIOD 1 APRIL 
2011 TO 31 AUGUST 2011 (Pages 65 - 78) 

 

 

 
Date:  Friday 7 October 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and 
[...]
e is more than one 

objector wishing to speak the time is then divided within the 3 minute time slot 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Thursday 8 
September 2011 at 7.00 pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich 
Grove, London SE22 8RH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, Planning Officer  
Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer 
Michael Tsoukaris, Head of Design and Conservation  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following members declared interests in relation to the agenda items below: 
 
 
Item 6.4 – 30 Seeley Drive, London SE21 8QR application number 11-AP-1007 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons, personal and non prejudicial, as he wished to address the 
meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

Item 6.2 – 60 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7AJ application number 10-AP-3756 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal and non prejudicial, as ward member.   
 
Item 6.3 – 60 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7AJ application number 10-AP-3755 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal and non prejudicial, as ward member.   
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none.   
 
An addendum report containing late amendments to the officer’s report was circulated at 
the meeting. 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair subject to the amendment below: 
 
The decision for item 6.2 - 6, Beauval Road, London SE22 8UQ planning application 
number 11-AP-3752 should include the applicant also requested a lighting study should be 
carried out before it is next determined. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON SE21 7PB  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1040 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Proposed ground floor front and rear extensions and associated works including a raised 
platform to the rear (Use Class C3). 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late 
comments with regard to the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting in support of the application. 
 
There were no supporters present. 

6



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

 
No members wished to speak in their capacity as ward members. 
 
Members discussed the application.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application 11-AP-1040 be approved subject to a revised condition 3 as 
outlined below: 
 
Revised condition 3 
 
The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise 
than as described and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved. 
In addition the glazing detail to the doors of the front extension shall match the original 
glazing details. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interest of the design and appearance of 
the building and the visual amenity of the area in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 - 
Design and Conservation, Strategic Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards of The Core 
Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design', 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.16 
'Conservation areas' of the  Southwark Plan (2007). 
 

6.2 60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AJ  
 

 Members considered items 6.2 and 6.3 together as they related to the same site address. 
 
Note: At this juncture Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton sat in the public gallery and did 
not take part in the debate or decision. 
 
Planning application reference number 10-AP-3756 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of late 20th century additions to allow the construction of a new extension to 
the side and rear at ground and lower ground floor levels to provide additional living 
accommodation; internal alterations. 
 
The planning officer introduced the reports and circulated site plans.  
 
The planning officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late 
comments with regard to both applications.   
 
It was noted that a site visit was attended by members of the community council. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the meeting on applications 6.2 and 6.3. 

7



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

 
The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the applications. 
 
There were no supporters present at the meeting.  All parties responded to questions from 
members. 
 
At this point Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton left the room. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application 10-AP-3756 be refused on the following grounds: 
 
1. The proposed extension by reason of its footprint, scale and bulk would result in an 

incongruous addition, overwhelming the existing built proportions and removing 
significant gaps within the building.  The proposal is considered out of character with 
the existing Grade II listed building and with the Dulwich Village Conservation Area. 

 
2. The proposal is also considered contrary to Saved Southwark Plan policies: 3.2 

Protection of amenity, 3.12 Quality in design, 3.13 Urban design, 3.15 Conservation 
and the historic environment, 3.17 Listed buildings, Strategic Policy 12 Design and 
conservation of the Core Strategy 2011, PPS 5 Planning and the historic environment 
and the Dulwich Village Conservation Area Appraisal. 

 
3. The proposed extension by reason of the extensive use of glazing to the rear would 

result in an intrusive feature impacting on the residential amenity by reason of visual 
impact and privacy to the adjoining properties.  The proposal is contrary to Saved 
Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity of the Southwark Plan and Strategic Policy 13 High 
environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011.  

 

6.3 60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AJ  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3755 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of late 20th century additions to allow the construction of a new extension to 
the side and rear at ground and lower ground floor levels to provide additional living 
accommodation. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning application be refused on the grounds the proposed extension due to its 
width, bulk and detailed design would fail to relate sensitively and respect the period, style, 
detailing and context of this Grade II Georgian listed building contrary to Saved Policy 3.17 
Listed Buildings of the Southwark Plan 2007, Strategic Policy 12 Design and Conservation 
of the Core Strategy and PPS5 Planning for the historic environment. 

8



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

 
Note: At this point Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton rejoined the meeting. 
 

6.4 30 SEELEY DRIVE, LONDON SE21 8QR  
 

 Note: At this point Councillor Andy Simmons sat in the public gallery and did not take part 
in the debate or decision. 
 
Planning application reference number 10-AP-1007 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Change of use of the ground floor from Class A1 retail to Class A5 takeaway, together with 
the installation of a new shopfront and the erection of ventilation ducting to the rear 
elevation. 
 
The planning officer introduced the reports and circulated site plans.  
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late 
comments with regard to both applications. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.  Members noted the late objection that 
was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
No objectors were present. 
 
The applicant was not present and no supporters were at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward member  
and then left the room. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application 11-AP-1007 be refused on the grounds: 
 
1. The proposed use of the premises as a hot food takeaway and delivery service by 

virtue of the nature and level of counter sales compar
[...]
 Recommendation Item 6.1 

LAND ADJACENT TO 379 UPLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0DR Site 
Renewal of unimplemented permission Appl. Type 

Renewal of planning permission 05-AP-1380 granted on appeal on 4 June 2006 for: Residential development consisting of six self 
contained two bedroom flats, proposing lift access to all floors and underground/lower ground floor off street parking. 

Proposal 

11-AP-1735 Reg. No. 
TP/2567-379 TP No. 
College Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9EA Site 
Advertisement Consent Appl. Type 

Installation of 6 No. fascia signs to shop fronts and associated swan neck lights - properties 321, 323, 325, 327 and 329 Underhill 
Road and 135 Hindmans Road. 

Proposal 

10-AP-2071 Reg. No. 
TP/ADV/2561-325 TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Wing Lau Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.3 

325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9EA Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Replace 6 shop fronts with new timber double glazed units,  new paving to front of shops and installation of 4 new seating planters. 
Demolish a section of existing garden wall; rendering, capping & decorating the remaining garden walls. Other refurbishment works 
to external fittings.  Properties: 321, 323, 325, 327 and 329 Underhill Road and 135 Hindmans Road. 

Proposal 

10-AP-2152 Reg. No. 
TP/2561-325 TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Wing Lau Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.4 

15



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
5/

10
/2

01
1

6 
B

E
A

U
V

A
L

 R
O

A
D

, L
O

N
D

O
N

, S
E

22
 8

U
Q

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

Agenda Item 6.1
16



Item No.  
6.1 

 

Classification:   
Open  

Date: 
17 October 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council  
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-3752 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
A
[...]
l of planning permission 05-AP-1380 granted on appeal on 4 June 
2006 for: Residential development consisting of six self contained two 
bedroom flats, proposing lift access to all floors and underground/lower 
ground floor off street parking. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  27 May 2011 Application Expiry Date  22 July 2011 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Approval of outline planning permission, were the council in a position to determine 
the application.  

  
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 This application was called in by Members for consideration at Dulwich Community 
Council.  However, the applicants have since lodged a non determination appeal with 
the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
5 
 
 
 
 
 
6 
 

The site situated on the eastern side of Upland Road in the College area of the 
borough.  The land is currently vacant and it is understood to have previously formed 
the garden of 379 Upland Road.  The site is 17m wide and has a depth of 26m. 
 
There are several mature trees on the site including one with a TPO located on the 
site frontage.  The land slopes towards the street and is adjoined on all other sides by 
residential gardens. 
 
The area is characterised by a wide variety of residential properties some of which are 
set in substantial plots of land. There is a two storey terrace development on the 
western side and a three storey with basement development on the eastern side.  A 
two/three storey flatted development is located behind the application site fronting 
Mount Adon Park Road.   
 
The site is not located in a Conservation Area or in proximity to any listed buildings. 
 
 
 

31



 Details of proposal 
 

7 This application seeks to renew outline planning permission for the redevelopment of 
the site for a residential development of 6 flats over three floors each containing two 
bedrooms, with proposed lift acc
[...]
western side of 
no. 369. 
 
25 Mount Adon Park - Objects. This development represents garden development as 
defined within PPS3 (June 2011 Annex B) and should be included in the policy 
objectives of PPS3 concerning land on previously developed sites. 
 
The development is now contrary to the London Plan Interim Housing Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (April 2010) and London Plan Policies 3A.1 and 3A.2. 
 
The proposal does not increase the quality and supply of affordable housing nor does 
in reuse previously developed land. 
 
The proposal does not provide larger homes as required by Southwark housing 
needs. 
 
The proposal would not comply with the density required for this area and represents 
an overdevelopment of this site which has poor access to local transport.  
 
Contrary to Dulwich SPD 3.8 Backland development. 
 

 

41



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Ladybrand Trading Reg. Number 11-AP-1735 
Application Type Renewal of unimplemented permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2567-379 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Renewal of planning permission 05-AP-1380 granted on appeal on 4 June 2006 for: Residential development 

consisting of six self contained two bedroom flats, proposing lift access to all floors and underground/lower ground 
floor off street parking. 
 

At: LAND ADJACENT TO 379 UPLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0DR 
 
In accordance with application received on 27/05/2011     
 
 
 
The applicant has appealed to the Secretary of State against the failure of the Council to issue a decision. 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Saved Policies  3.1 (Envir
[...]
d retained 
throughout the period of the works. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of preserving the health of the tree and to maintain the visual amenity of the site, in 
accordance with Strategic Policy 11 – Open spaces and wildlife of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved 
Policies 3.2 Protection of amenity, 3.13 Urban design and 3.28 Biodiversity of the Southwark Plan 2007. 
 
 

9 Before the first occupation of the building hereby approved details of facilities for the composting of organic 
waste and the collection of rainwater for recycling shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall not be carried out otherwise in accordance with any such approval 
given.   
 
Reason 
To encourage household recycling and the reduction of household waste and water consumption in 
accordance with Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011 and Saved 
Policies 3.7 Waste Reduction and 3.9 Water of The Southwark Plan 2007. 
 
 

 
 
 
    
 

44



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
5/

10
/2

01
1

32
5 

U
N

D
E

R
H

IL
L

 R
O

A
D

, L
O

N
S

O
N

, S
E

22
 9

E
A

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

Agenda Item 6.3
45



Item No.  
6.3 

  

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
17 October 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2071 for: Advertisement Consent 
 
Address:  
325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9EA 
 
Proposal:  
Installation of 6 No. fascia signs to shop fronts and associated swan neck 
lights - properties 321, 323, 325, 327 and 329 Underhill Road and 135 
Hindmans Road. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Dulwich 

From:  Head of Development Management   
 

Application Start Date  3 September 2010 Application Expiry Date  29 October 2010 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 To grant Advertis
[...]
on responses received 
 

 Internal services 
 

 Transport Planning Team - The proposal will not generate a significant negative 
impact on the performance and safety of the surrounding highway network. 

  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 None. 
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 One letter of response has been received from the tenant at No. 325 in favour of some 

of the improvements.  However, the tenant had made it clear to the Applicant (The 
Council is the Landlord and Applicant) that they do not wish to alter the fascia at the 
front of the office having just installed a new illuminated sign and did not want to 
remove the block paving that was fitted in the design of their company logo.  The 
tenant has no objections to the removal of the iron railings to the front or the 
installation of double glazed units.  

 

52



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Shearings Holidays Reg. Number 10-AP-2071 
Application Type Advertisement Consent    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/ADV/2561-325 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
EXPRESS CONSENT has been granted for the advertisement described as follows: 
 Installation of 6 No. fascia signs to shop fronts and associated swan neck lights - properties 321, 323, 325, 327 

and 329 Underhill Road and 135 Hindmans Road. 
 

At: 325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9EA 
 
In accordance with application received on 20/07/2010 08:03:49     
and revisions/amendments received on 19/08/2010 
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. PM362-UNDR-100  Rev 01,  PM362-UNDR-101  Rev 01, PM362-UNDR -201 Rev 03, 
PM362-UNDR-300  Rev 01 
 
 
Subject to the following condition: 

1 Consent is granted for a period of 5 years and is subject to the following standard conditions: 
 
1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of th
[...]
application:   
Application 10-AP-2152 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9EA 
 
Proposal:  
Replace 6 shop fronts with new timber double glazed units, new paving to 
front of shops and installation of 4 new seating planters. Demolish a section 
of existing garden wall; rendering, capping & decorating the remaining 
garden walls. Other refurbishment works to external fittings.  Properties: 
321, 323, 325, 327 and 329 Underhill Road and 135 Hindmans Road. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Dulwich 

From:  Head of Development Management  
 

Application Start Date  3 September 2010 Application Expiry Date  29 October 2010 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 To grant planning permission with conditions.   
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2  
 
 
 
 
3  
 
 
 
4 
 
 
5 

This application is referred to Dulwich Community Council owing to the objection 
received on a Council's Own case.  The application site relates to the ground floor 
units of a shopping parade on Underhill Road, which comprises 5 shops (a mix of A1, 
A2 and A5 Classes).  One corner shop situated to the north-west of this parade (Class 
A1) is also part of this application site (No. 135 Hindmans Road).  Residential 
properties are located above the shops.   
 
The application also relates to the forecourt immediately outside of the shops.  This 
forecourt area is 6.5m deep from the front building line to the edge of the pavement 
and currently consist of low garden walls and fences between some of the units.     
 
The application site is within the Suburban Density Zone and an Air Quality 
Management Area.    
 
The building is not listed and is not within a Conservation Area.   

  
 Details of proposal 
6  
 
 
 
 
 

It is proposed to repair or replace the existing shopfronts where necessary.  This is 
part of the 'Improving Local Retail Environment' (ILRE) project, which is a 3 year, 
£4.5million project aimed at improvin
[...]

  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 
 Internal services 
 Access Officer - No comments have been received.   

 
Design and Conservation - No objections.  Comments incorporated into the main 
report.   
 
Public Realm - No comments have been received.   
 
Transport Planning - No comments.   

  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 N/A 
  
 Neighbours and local groups 
 One letter of response has been received from the tenant at No. 325 in favour of some 

of the improvements.  However, the tenant had made it clear to the Applicant (The 
Council is the Landlord and Applicant) that they do not wish to alter the fascia at the 
front of the office having just installed a new illuminated sign and did not want to 
remove the block paving that was fitted in the design of their company logo.  The 
tenant has no objections to the removal of the iron railings to the front or the 
installation of double glazed units.  

  
 

62



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Shearings Holidays Reg. Number 10-AP-2152 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2561-325 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Replace 6 shop fronts with new timber double glazed units,  new paving to front of shops and installation of 4 new 

seating planters. Demolish a section of existing garden wall; rendering, capping & decorating the remaining 
garden walls. Other refurbishment works to external fittings.  Properties: 321, 323, 325, 327 and 329 Underhill 
Road and 135 Hindmans Road. 
 

At: 325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9EA 
 
In accordance with application received on 20/07/2010     
and revisions/amendments received on 19/08/2010 
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. PM362-UNDR-100  Rev 01,  PM362-UNDR-10
[...]
nstitutional Officer                                    15  
 
Council Officers 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager 
Ground Floor  
Tooley Street 
SE1                                                                1 

 
 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                             29 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Annex
79


	Agenda
	
	Language Needs
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	6 Development Control Items
	Agenda

	6.1 6 Beauval Road, London SE22 8UQ
	Report
	Recommendation

	6.2 Land adjacent to 379 Upland Road, London SE22 0DR
	Report
	Recommendation

	6.3 325 Underhill Road, London SE22 9EA
	Report
	Recommendation

	6.4 325 Underhill Road, London SE22 9EA
	Recommendation

	7 Planning enforcement performance for period 1 April 2011 to 31 August 2011
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning -   

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Monday 17 October 2011 at 
7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, Planning Officer 
Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer  
Denis Sangweme, Planning Enforcement Manager 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer  
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers at the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, James Barber and Michael 
Mitchell.  Councillor Helen Hayes submitted her apologies for lateness. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members made declarations regarding the following agenda item: 
 
Agenda item 6.2 - Land adjacent to 379 Upland Road, London SE22 0DR 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons, personal and non prejudicial, as he wished to address the 
meeting in his capacity as ward member. 
 
Councillor Lewis Robinson, personal and non prejudicial, as he wished to address the 
meeting in his capacity as ward member. 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to items 6.1 to 6.4 - development management items  
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2011 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 6 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON SE22 8UQ  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3752 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Dormer roof extensions to main rear roofslope and over outrigger, providing additional 
residential accommodation for dwellinghouse. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  The officer drew 
members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with regard to 
the application which included a shadow study submitted by the applicant.  
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting in support of the application.  Members 
asked questions of the applicant’s agent. 
 
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting. There were no councillors who wished to speak in their capacity as ward 
members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. That the proposed dormer extension given the length and the height would be 

overbearing to the detriment of the occupiers at no. 4 Beauval Road resulting in a loss 
of outlook and privacy. 

 
2. That the use of obscure glazing and fixed or partially fixed shut windows to the 

proposed room would provide a level of accommodation.  It would also be contrary to 
Saved Policy 4.2 Quality of residential accommodation of the Southwark Plan and 
Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011 and the 
Adopted Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document 2011. 

 

6.2 LAND ADJACENT TO 379 UPLAND ROAD, LONDON SE22 0DR  
 

 Note: At this juncture Councillors Lewis Robinson and Andy Simmons sat in the public 
gallery and did not take part in the debate or decision.  
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton took the chair for this item. 
 
Planning application reference number 10-AP-1735 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Renewal of planning permission 05-AP-1380 granted an appeal on 4 June 2006 for: 
Residential development consisting of six self contained two bedroom flats, proposing lift 
access to all floors and underground /lower ground floor off street parking. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans. 
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained a late 
objection from the CPCA (Crystal Palace Community Association).  
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
An objector was present to address the meeting and responded to questions from 
members.  There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
Councillors Lewis Robinson and Andy Simmons addressed the meeting in their capacity 
as ward members. Both responded to questions from members. 
 
At this point Councillor Robinson and Simmons left the room. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That members agreed that had the application been determined by the Local Planning 
Authority the decision would have been to refuse permission on the grounds of 
overdevelopment of the site and poor design. 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

 

6.3 325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 9EA  
 

 Members considered items 6.3 and 6.4 together as they related to the same site address. 
 
Note: At this point Councillor Lewis Robinson who resumed as chair and Councillor Andy 
Simmons rejoined the meeting. 
 
Planning application reference number 11-AP-1735 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Installation of 6 No. fascia signs to shop fronts and associated swan neck lights - 
properties 321, 323, 325, 327 and 329 Underhill Road and 135 Hindmans Road. 
 
The planning officer introduced the reports and circulated site plans. 
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late 
comments with regard to both applications. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.   
 
No objectors were present. 
 
The applicant was not present and no supporters living within 100 metres of the 
development site present at the meeting. 
 
No members wished to speak in their capacity as ward members.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That outline planning application 11-AP-1735 be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report and addendum report. 
 

6.4 325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 9EA  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2152 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Replace 6 shop fronts with new timber double glazed units, new paving to front of shops 
and installation of 4 new seating planters.  Demolish a section of existing garden wall; 
rendering, capping & decorating the remaining garden walls.  Other refurbishment works 
to external fittings. Properties: 321, 323, 325, 327 and 329 Underhill Road and 135 
Hindmans Road. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That outline planning application 11-AP-2152 be granted subject to conditions set out in 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

the report and addendum report. 
 

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIOD 1 APRIL 
2011 TO 31 AUGUST 2011 

 

 

 Denis Sangweme, Planning Enforcement Manager introduced the report on planning 
enforcement performance in the Dulwich Community Council.  He advised that the 
quarterly report to community councils was now a constitutional requirement of the council.  
 
The planning enforcement manager responded to questions from members about cases 
that were detailed in the report. 
 
The chair thanked the officer for the quarterly update. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.50 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


